

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: 8/17/2021

File #: 21-1128

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Sheriff

Agenda Section: Consent

SUBJECT:

Donation of a Truck from the Center to Combat Human Trafficking to the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office (HCSO) and Donation of the Truck to Motor Pool

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accept the donation of a Ford F250 4x4 Crew Cab Pickup Truck ("truck") and the donation of aftermarket parts to outfit the truck for law enforcement use from the Center to Combat Human Trafficking; and
- 2. Approve donating the truck to county Motor Pool for capitalization, maintenance, and insurance.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund (1100) and Center to Combat Human Trafficking

DISCUSSION:

The Center to Combat Human Trafficking is donating a truck to each of five Northern California counties as part of a collective effort to combat human trafficking in the Northern California region. HCSO will pay for the taxes and Department of Motor Vehicle fees for transfer of the donated truck.

Additionally, HCSO will pay for the aftermarket upgrades needed to outfit the truck for law enforcement, including sounding and lighting. The Center to Combat Human Trafficking will reimburse HCSO for those expenses.

For purposes of capitalization, maintenance and insurance HCSO wishes to donate the truck to Public Works - Motor Pool.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The value of the truck is \$51,454. The truck will be fully outfitted with required law enforcement lighting and sound. The estimated value of the aftermarket parts being donated is around \$20,000. The cost of taxes and fees for this donation is \$4,767.91 and will be paid from FY 2021-22

File #: 21-1128

appropriations in budget unit 1100-221, Sheriff Operations.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework by facilitating public/private partnerships to solve problems and enforcing laws and regulations to protect citizens.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Center to Combat Human Trafficking

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board may decline the donation. This is not recommended as the vehicle would be a valuable asset to HCSO for enforcing laws and regulations to protect citizens.

ATTACHMENTS:

None

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.: N/A

Meeting of: N/A File No.: N/A